US D Beaver Livestock Auction Feeder Cattle - Beaver, OK

E AMS Livestock, Poultry, & Grain Market News

Oklahoma Dept of Ag Mrkt News Tue Dec 9, 2025

Email us with accessibility issues with this report.

Livestock Weighted Average Report for 12/9/2025 - Final

AUCTION

This Week Last Reported Last Year
12/2/2025
Total Receipts: 5,737 2,598 8,600
Feeder Cattle: 5,737(100.0%) 2,598(100.0%) 8,600(100.0%)

Special Note: *** Tuesday, December 16, 2025 will be the final Feeder/Calf sale of the year. Beaver County Stockyards will be closed from
Wednesday, December 17, 2025 through Monday, January 5, 2026 for the holidays. The next Feeder/Calf sale will be held on Tuesday,
January 6, 2026, ***

Compared to last sale: Feeder steers 10.00-15.00 higher, feeder steer over 900lbs 4.00 lower. Steer calves 10.00-15.00 higher with instances
of up to 30.00 higher. Feeder heifers and calves 5.00-15.00 higher with instances of up to 25.00 higher. Demand strong. Quality attractive
with several fancy drafts. New sellers and buyers visited the barn today bringing new enthusiasm and vitality after weeks of apprehension in
what was viewed as an unstable cattle market. CME feeder futures board was up most of today closing relatively steady. Supply included:
100% Feeder Cattle (61% Steers, 38% Heifers, 0% Bulls). Feeder cattle supply over 600 lbs was 76%.

FEEDER CATTLE

STEERS - Medium and Large 1 (Per Cwt / Actual Wt)

Head Wt Range Avg Wt Price Range Avg Price
35 326-340 327 550.00-560.00 550.59
35 327-343 331 605.00-614.00 611.87 Fancy
2 348 348 550.00 550.00 Unweaned
355-382 367 570.00-575.00 572.69
5 357-360 358 544.00-550.00 547.59 Unweaned
48 429-444 439 545.00-552.00 549.58
14 418 418 570.00 570.00 Fancy
2 425 425 527.00-537.50 532.25 Unweaned
42 458-487 475 505.00-510.00 506.54
18 455-471 461 520.00-535.00 522.36 Fancy
15 460-493 467 489.00-495.00 490.84 Unweaned
19 522-536 529 487.00-495.00 491.92
31 502-521 515 498.00-504.00 500.29 Fancy
44 516-549 534 462.50-477.00 469.93 Unweaned
144 561-596 590 442.50-455.00 449.53
8 566 566 470.00 470.00 Fancy
25 567-597 579 430.00-435.00 432.94 Unweaned
44 602-630 621 430.00-432.50 430.50
59 601-647 624 410.00-419.00 414.63 Unweaned
12 653 653 400.00 400.00
49 666-689 675 379.00-385.00 381.63 Unweaned
Source: USDA AMS Livestock, Poultry & Grain Market News Page 1 of 5

OK Dept of Ag Market News

Oklahoma City, OK | (405) 232-5425 | 24 Hour Market: (405) 636-2691 |
www.ams.usda.gov/Ipgmn

https://mymarketnews.ams.usda.gov/ | https://mymarketnews.ams.usda.gov/viewReport/3794


mailto:mars@ams.usda.gov?subject=508%20issue
https://www.ams.usda.gov/market-news
https://mymarketnews.ams.usda.gov/
https://www.ams.usda.gov/market-news
https://mymarketnews.ams.usda.gov/viewReport/3794

USD

/"—_-
|

Beaver Livestock Auction Feeder Cattle - Beaver, OK
AMS Livestock, Poultry, & Grain Market News
Oklahoma Dept of Ag Mrkt News

Email us with accessibility issues with this report.

Tue Dec 9, 2025

373
180
173
191
297
310
76
42

705-747
752-770
775
814-829
858-889
870-880
900
996

1000-1046
1055-1085

1225

720
754
775
824
872
874
900
996
1041
1067
1225

350.00-373.00
350.25-361.00
373.00
349.00-363.00
333.75-342.00
347.25-351.25
332.00
316.00
300.00-301.00
302.50-310.00
307.00

STEERS - Medium and Large 1-2 (Per Cwt / Actual Wt)

Head
13
1
7
3
19
11
27
24
10
2
64
14
44
50
1
116
262
94

Wt Range
370-380

420
426-440
487
481
515-542
587-598
558-599
615-643
645
650-689
650-693
716-742
760-794
770
806-823
853-895
909-920
1038
1110

Avg Wt

371
420
428
487
481
536
590
589
621
645
681
684
726
789
770
815
879
910
1038
1110

Price Range
530.00-537.00

512.00
502.50-505.00
470.00
415.00
427.00-432.00
408.00-419.00
387.50-392.00
360.00-370.00
345.00
345.00-372.50
325.00-350.00
312.00-350.00
325.00-330.00
316.00
307.50-339.50
308.50-326.00
300.00-324.00
285.00
280.00

STEERS - Medium and Large 2 (Per Cwt / Actual Wt)

Head
26

Wt Range
299

380
494
532-548
570-597

Avg Wt

299
380
494
540
593

Price Range
357.00

412.50
367.50
362.00-380.00
350.00-377.50

364.31
353.41
373.00
356.56
340.43
349.24
332.00
316.00
300.11
306.95
307.00

Avg Price
530.55

512.00
504.63
470.00
415.00
429.56
412.93
390.12
365.07
345.00
354.49
336.66
332.11
327.40
316.00
331.72
318.02
317.46
285.00
280.00

Avg Price
357.00
412.50
367.50
370.87
372.04

Fancy

Fancy

Unweaned

Unweaned

Unweaned

Unweaned

Unweaned

Unweaned

Unweaned

Source: USDA AMS Livestock, Poultry & Grain Market News
OK Dept of Ag Market News

Oklahoma City, OK | (405) 232-5425 | 24 Hour Market: (405) 636-2691 |

www.ams.usda.gov/Ipgmn

https://mymarketnews.ams.usda.gov/ | https://mymarketnews.ams.usda.gov/viewReport/3794

Page 2 of 5


mailto:mars@ams.usda.gov?subject=508%20issue
https://www.ams.usda.gov/market-news
https://mymarketnews.ams.usda.gov/
https://www.ams.usda.gov/market-news
https://mymarketnews.ams.usda.gov/viewReport/3794

U S D Beaver Livestock Auction Feeder Cattle - Beaver, OK

E AMS Livestock, Poultry, & Grain Market News

Oklahoma Dept of Ag Mrkt News

Email us with accessibility issues with this report.

Tue Dec 9, 2025

4 615-647 639 327.00-330.00 329.28
9 672 672 300.00 300.00
4 701 701 327.50 327.50
8 750 750 303.00 303.00
3 800-810 807 290.00-300.00 29331
27 870-895 893 270.00-297.00 271.60
2 925-930 928 270.00-280.00 275.01
5 1140 1140 250.00 250.00

HEIFERS - Medium and Large 1 (Per Cwt / Actual Wt)

Head Wt Range Avg Wt Price Range Avg Price
1 335 335 480.00 480.00
5 338-340 339 550.00-560.00 554.01
8 381 381 450.00 450.00

70 363-384 369 505.00-515.00 506.12

1 365 365 441.00 441.00
55 402-440 417 480.00-500.00 491.18
20 410-442 432 454.00-465.00 461.18
13 450-492 461 444.00-453.00 449.68
19 452 452 462.50 462.50
45 452-498 470 417.00-437.00 424.82
41 501-528 513 422.50-432.00 426.24
21 512-517 513 441.00-445.00 444.42
27 511-548 525 412.50-419.00 416.80
57 550-566 563 389.00-401.00 395.51
27 557 557 413.00 413.00
47 562-592 579 371.00-382.00 372.97
179 605-639 631 359.00-366.00 360.46
65 606-609 609 373.00-383.00 377.26
13 620-645 631 338.00-350.00 345.13
96 650-685 662 330.00-351.00 347.98
167 709-748 734 330.50-336.00 334.26
188 751-779 760 322.00-332.00 326.84
129 806-827 818 311.00-313.50 312.05
96 866-872 868 309.00-313.00 310.01
23 910 910 311.00 311.00

HEIFERS - Medium and Large 1-2 (Per Cwt / Actual Wt)

Head Wt Range Avg Wt Price Range Avg Price
4 299 299 400.00 400.00
4 368-380 372 430.00 430.00
3 410-438 429 412.50-415.00 413.30

Unweaned

Fancy

Fancy
Unweaned

Unweaned

Fancy
Unweaned

Fancy
Unweaned

Fancy
Unweaned

Fancy
Unweaned

Unweaned

Source: USDA AMS Livestock, Poultry & Grain Market News
OK Dept of Ag Market News
Oklahoma City, OK | (405) 232-5425 | 24 Hour Market: (405) 636-2691 |
www.ams.usda.gov/Ipgmn

https://mymarketnews.ams.usda.gov/ | https://mymarketnews.ams.usda.gov/viewReport/3794

Page 3 of 5


mailto:mars@ams.usda.gov?subject=508%20issue
https://www.ams.usda.gov/market-news
https://mymarketnews.ams.usda.gov/
https://www.ams.usda.gov/market-news
https://mymarketnews.ams.usda.gov/viewReport/3794

U S D Beaver Livestock Auction Feeder Cattle - Beaver, OK

E AMS Livestock, Poultry, & Grain Market News

Oklahoma Dept of Ag Mrkt News Tue Dec 9, 2025
Email us with accessibility issues with this report.
4 465-492 484 400.00-403.00 401.53
4 455-470 463 392.00-395.00 393.52 Unweaned
15 532-547 540 400.00-407.50 403.31
540-548 544 387.00 387.00 Unweaned
2 588 588 367.00 367.00
16 587-598 595 345.00-355.00 348.09 Unweaned
13 609-640 615 337.50-343.00 341.74
1 650 650 314.00 314.00 Unweaned
194 727-744 739 325.00-334.50 328.06
104 750-776 772 315.00-322.00 317.68
60 887 887 305.00 305.00

HEIFERS - Medium and Large 2 (Per Cwt / Actual Wt)

Head Wt Range Avg Wt Price Range Avg Price
1 340 340 300.00 300.00 Unweaned
2 362 362 450.00 450.00
5 430-445 442 385.00-391.00 386.17
5 438-445 441 355.00-360.00 357.02 Unweaned
7 461 461 360.00 360.00
2 492 492 302.00 302.00 Unweaned
10 507-540 527 330.00-350.00 332.05
2 535 535 307.00 307.00 Unweaned
5 562 562 305.00 305.00 Unweaned
10 608 608 358.00 358.00
2 625-640 633 280.00-295.00 287.59 Unweaned
7 651 651 318.00 318.00
13 716-747 733 305.00-318.00 310.33
6 702-735 716 230.00-288.00 260.31 Unweaned
762 762 305.00 305.00
1 810 810 275.00 275.00
61 878-895 878 285.00-293.00 285.13
975 975 210.00 210.00
1000 1000 240.00 240.00

BULLS - Medium and Large 1 (Per Cwt / Actual Wt)

Head Wt Range Avg Wt Price Range Avg Price
1 430 430 530.00 530.00
1 400 400 554.00 554.00 Fancy
2 442 442 510.00 510.00 Unweaned
1 535 535 419.00 419.00

BULLS - Medium and Large 1-2 (Per Cwt / Actual Wt)

Head Wt Range Avg Wt Price Range Avg Price
Source: USDA AMS Livestock, Poultry & Grain Market News Page 4 of 5

OK Dept of Ag Market News

Oklahoma City, OK | (405) 232-5425 | 24 Hour Market: (405) 636-2691 |
www.ams.usda.gov/Ipgmn

https://mymarketnews.ams.usda.gov/ | https://mymarketnews.ams.usda.gov/viewReport/3794


mailto:mars@ams.usda.gov?subject=508%20issue
https://www.ams.usda.gov/market-news
https://mymarketnews.ams.usda.gov/
https://www.ams.usda.gov/market-news
https://mymarketnews.ams.usda.gov/viewReport/3794

US D Beaver Livestock Auction Feeder Cattle - Beaver, OK

E AMS Livestock, Poultry, & Grain Market News

Oklahoma Dept of Ag Mrkt News

Email us with accessibility issues with this report.

Tue Dec 9, 2025

1 425 425 480.00 480.00
1 420 420 450.00 450.00 Unweaned
2 505-515 510 392.50-399.00 395.72
1 520 520 393.00 393.00 Unweaned
2 595 595 375.00 375.00
2 558 558 350.00 350.00 Unweaned
1 685 685 337.50 337.50
1 700 700 332.50 332.50
3 842 842 250.00 250.00
3 837 837 255.00 255.00 Unweaned
BULLS - Medium and Large 2 (Per Cwt / Actual Wt)
Head Wt Range Avg Wt Price Range Avg Price
1 490 490 382.00 382.00
1 455 455 350.00 350.00 Unweaned
Please Note:

The above USDA LPGMN price report is reflective of the majority of classes and grades of livestock offered for sale.
There may be instances where some sales do not fit within reporting guidelines and therefore will not be included in

the report. Prices are reported on an FOB basis, unless otherwise noted.

Source: USDA AMS Livestock, Poultry & Grain Market News
OK Dept of Ag Market News

Oklahoma City, OK | (405) 232-5425 | 24 Hour Market: (405) 636-2691 |

www.ams.usda.gov/Ipgmn

https://mymarketnews.ams.usda.gov/ | https://mymarketnews.ams.usda.gov/viewReport/3794

Page 5 of 5


mailto:mars@ams.usda.gov?subject=508%20issue
https://www.ams.usda.gov/market-news
https://mymarketnews.ams.usda.gov/
https://www.ams.usda.gov/market-news
https://mymarketnews.ams.usda.gov/viewReport/3794

