



Email us with accessibility issues with this report.

Livestock Weighted Average Report for 12/9/2025 - Final

AUCTION

	This Week	Last Reported 12/2/2025	Last Year
Total Receipts:	5,737	2,598	8,600
Feeder Cattle:	5,737(100.0%)	2,598(100.0%)	8,600(100.0%)

Special Note: *** Tuesday, December 16, 2025 will be the final Feeder/Calf sale of the year. Beaver County Stockyards will be closed from Wednesday, December 17, 2025 through Monday, January 5, 2026 for the holidays. The next Feeder/Calf sale will be held on Tuesday, January 6, 2026. ***

Compared to last sale: Feeder steers 10.00-15.00 higher, feeder steer over 900lbs 4.00 lower. Steer calves 10.00-15.00 higher with instances of up to 30.00 higher. Feeder heifers and calves 5.00-15.00 higher with instances of up to 25.00 higher. Demand strong. Quality attractive with several fancy drafts. New sellers and buyers visited the barn today bringing new enthusiasm and vitality after weeks of apprehension in what was viewed as an unstable cattle market. CME feeder futures board was up most of today closing relatively steady. Supply included: 100% Feeder Cattle (61% Steers, 38% Heifers, 0% Bulls). Feeder cattle supply over 600 lbs was 76%.

FEEDER CATTLE

STEERS - Medium and Large 1 (Per Cwt / Actual Wt)

<u>Head</u>	<u>Wt Range</u>	<u>Avg Wt</u>	<u>Price Range</u>	<u>Avg Price</u>	
35	326-340	327	550.00-560.00	550.59	
35	327-343	331	605.00-614.00	611.87	Fancy
2	348	348	550.00	550.00	Unweaned
9	355-382	367	570.00-575.00	572.69	
5	357-360	358	544.00-550.00	547.59	Unweaned
48	429-444	439	545.00-552.00	549.58	
14	418	418	570.00	570.00	Fancy
2	425	425	527.00-537.50	532.25	Unweaned
42	458-487	475	505.00-510.00	506.54	
18	455-471	461	520.00-535.00	522.36	Fancy
15	460-493	467	489.00-495.00	490.84	Unweaned
19	522-536	529	487.00-495.00	491.92	
31	502-521	515	498.00-504.00	500.29	Fancy
44	516-549	534	462.50-477.00	469.93	Unweaned
144	561-596	590	442.50-455.00	449.53	
8	566	566	470.00	470.00	Fancy
25	567-597	579	430.00-435.00	432.94	Unweaned
44	602-630	621	430.00-432.50	430.50	
59	601-647	624	410.00-419.00	414.63	Unweaned
12	653	653	400.00	400.00	
49	666-689	675	379.00-385.00	381.63	Unweaned



Email us with accessibility issues with this report.

373	705-747	720	350.00-373.00	364.31	
180	752-770	754	350.25-361.00	353.41	
173	775	775	373.00	373.00	Fancy
191	814-829	824	349.00-363.00	356.56	
297	858-889	872	333.75-342.00	340.43	
310	870-880	874	347.25-351.25	349.24	Fancy
76	900	900	332.00	332.00	
42	996	996	316.00	316.00	
9	1000-1046	1041	300.00-301.00	300.11	
5	1055-1085	1067	302.50-310.00	306.95	
1	1225	1225	307.00	307.00	

STEERS - Medium and Large 1-2 (Per Cwt / Actual Wt)

<u>Head</u>	<u>Wt Range</u>	<u>Avg Wt</u>	<u>Price Range</u>	<u>Avg Price</u>	
13	370-380	371	530.00-537.00	530.55	
1	420	420	512.00	512.00	
7	426-440	428	502.50-505.00	504.63	Unweaned
3	487	487	470.00	470.00	
19	481	481	415.00	415.00	Unweaned
11	515-542	536	427.00-432.00	429.56	
27	587-598	590	408.00-419.00	412.93	
24	558-599	589	387.50-392.00	390.12	Unweaned
10	615-643	621	360.00-370.00	365.07	
2	645	645	345.00	345.00	Unweaned
64	650-689	681	345.00-372.50	354.49	
14	650-693	684	325.00-350.00	336.66	Unweaned
44	716-742	726	312.00-350.00	332.11	
50	760-794	789	325.00-330.00	327.40	
1	770	770	316.00	316.00	Unweaned
116	806-823	815	307.50-339.50	331.72	
262	853-895	879	308.50-326.00	318.02	
94	909-920	910	300.00-324.00	317.46	
4	1038	1038	285.00	285.00	
1	1110	1110	280.00	280.00	

STEERS - Medium and Large 2 (Per Cwt / Actual Wt)

<u>Head</u>	<u>Wt Range</u>	<u>Avg Wt</u>	<u>Price Range</u>	<u>Avg Price</u>	
26	299	299	357.00	357.00	
1	380	380	412.50	412.50	Unweaned
5	494	494	367.50	367.50	
4	532-548	540	362.00-380.00	370.87	
22	570-597	593	350.00-377.50	372.04	



Email us with accessibility issues with this report.

4	615-647	639	327.00-330.00	329.28	
9	672	672	300.00	300.00	
4	701	701	327.50	327.50	
8	750	750	303.00	303.00	Unweaned
3	800-810	807	290.00-300.00	293.31	
27	870-895	893	270.00-297.00	271.60	
2	925-930	928	270.00-280.00	275.01	
5	1140	1140	250.00	250.00	

HEIFERS - Medium and Large 1 (Per Cwt / Actual Wt)

<u>Head</u>	<u>Wt Range</u>	<u>Avg Wt</u>	<u>Price Range</u>	<u>Avg Price</u>	
1	335	335	480.00	480.00	
5	338-340	339	550.00-560.00	554.01	Fancy
8	381	381	450.00	450.00	
70	363-384	369	505.00-515.00	506.12	Fancy
1	365	365	441.00	441.00	Unweaned
55	402-440	417	480.00-500.00	491.18	
20	410-442	432	454.00-465.00	461.18	Unweaned
13	450-492	461	444.00-453.00	449.68	
19	452	452	462.50	462.50	Fancy
45	452-498	470	417.00-437.00	424.82	Unweaned
41	501-528	513	422.50-432.00	426.24	
21	512-517	513	441.00-445.00	444.42	Fancy
27	511-548	525	412.50-419.00	416.80	Unweaned
57	550-566	563	389.00-401.00	395.51	
27	557	557	413.00	413.00	Fancy
47	562-592	579	371.00-382.00	372.97	Unweaned
179	605-639	631	359.00-366.00	360.46	
65	606-609	609	373.00-383.00	377.26	Fancy
13	620-645	631	338.00-350.00	345.13	Unweaned
96	650-685	662	330.00-351.00	347.98	
167	709-748	734	330.50-336.00	334.26	
188	751-779	760	322.00-332.00	326.84	
129	806-827	818	311.00-313.50	312.05	
96	866-872	868	309.00-313.00	310.01	
23	910	910	311.00	311.00	

HEIFERS - Medium and Large 1-2 (Per Cwt / Actual Wt)

<u>Head</u>	<u>Wt Range</u>	<u>Avg Wt</u>	<u>Price Range</u>	<u>Avg Price</u>	
4	299	299	400.00	400.00	
4	368-380	372	430.00	430.00	
3	410-438	429	412.50-415.00	413.30	Unweaned



Email us with accessibility issues with this report.

4	465-492	484	400.00-403.00	401.53	
4	455-470	463	392.00-395.00	393.52	Unweaned
15	532-547	540	400.00-407.50	403.31	
4	540-548	544	387.00	387.00	Unweaned
2	588	588	367.00	367.00	
16	587-598	595	345.00-355.00	348.09	Unweaned
13	609-640	615	337.50-343.00	341.74	
1	650	650	314.00	314.00	Unweaned
194	727-744	739	325.00-334.50	328.06	
104	750-776	772	315.00-322.00	317.68	
60	887	887	305.00	305.00	

HEIFERS - Medium and Large 2 (Per Cwt / Actual Wt)

<u>Head</u>	<u>Wt Range</u>	<u>Avg Wt</u>	<u>Price Range</u>	<u>Avg Price</u>	
1	340	340	300.00	300.00	Unweaned
2	362	362	450.00	450.00	
5	430-445	442	385.00-391.00	386.17	
5	438-445	441	355.00-360.00	357.02	Unweaned
7	461	461	360.00	360.00	
2	492	492	302.00	302.00	Unweaned
10	507-540	527	330.00-350.00	332.05	
2	535	535	307.00	307.00	Unweaned
5	562	562	305.00	305.00	Unweaned
10	608	608	358.00	358.00	
2	625-640	633	280.00-295.00	287.59	Unweaned
7	651	651	318.00	318.00	
13	716-747	733	305.00-318.00	310.33	
6	702-735	716	230.00-288.00	260.31	Unweaned
4	762	762	305.00	305.00	
1	810	810	275.00	275.00	
61	878-895	878	285.00-293.00	285.13	
1	975	975	210.00	210.00	
2	1000	1000	240.00	240.00	

BULLS - Medium and Large 1 (Per Cwt / Actual Wt)

<u>Head</u>	<u>Wt Range</u>	<u>Avg Wt</u>	<u>Price Range</u>	<u>Avg Price</u>	
1	430	430	530.00	530.00	
1	400	400	554.00	554.00	Fancy
2	442	442	510.00	510.00	Unweaned
1	535	535	419.00	419.00	

BULLS - Medium and Large 1-2 (Per Cwt / Actual Wt)

<u>Head</u>	<u>Wt Range</u>	<u>Avg Wt</u>	<u>Price Range</u>	<u>Avg Price</u>
-------------	-----------------	---------------	--------------------	------------------



Email us with accessibility issues with this report.

1	425	425	480.00	480.00	
1	420	420	450.00	450.00	Unweaned
2	505-515	510	392.50-399.00	395.72	
1	520	520	393.00	393.00	Unweaned
2	595	595	375.00	375.00	
2	558	558	350.00	350.00	Unweaned
1	685	685	337.50	337.50	
1	700	700	332.50	332.50	
3	842	842	250.00	250.00	
3	837	837	255.00	255.00	Unweaned

BULLS - Medium and Large 2 (Per Cwt / Actual Wt)

<u>Head</u>	<u>Wt Range</u>	<u>Avg Wt</u>	<u>Price Range</u>	<u>Avg Price</u>	
1	490	490	382.00	382.00	
1	455	455	350.00	350.00	Unweaned

Please Note:

The above USDA LPGMN price report is reflective of the majority of classes and grades of livestock offered for sale. There may be instances where some sales do not fit within reporting guidelines and therefore will not be included in the report. Prices are reported on an FOB basis, unless otherwise noted.